

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
4/16/2018 1:04 PM
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON
CLERK

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
4/25/2018
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON
CLERK

No. 95251-5

**IN THE SUPREME COURT
OF THE
STATE OF WASHINGTON**

MICHAEL MURRAY, Petitioner,

v.

**DEPARTMENT OF LABOR AND INDUSTRIES,
Respondent**

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*
WORKERS' INJURY LAW & ADVOCACY GROUP
(WILG)**

Kathleen G. Sumner, Esquire
Chair, WILG *Amicus* Committee
Law Offices of Kathleen G. Sumner
P.O. Box 250
Hampstead, NC 28443-0250
N.C. State Bar No. 17733
Phone: (336) 294-9388
sumnerlaw@aol.com

Brian Wright
WSBA No. 45240
Causey Wright
P.O. Box 34538
Seattle, WA 98124-1538
Phone: (206) 292-8627
Fax: (206) 292-8196
brian@causeywright.com

Attorneys for *Amicus Curiae* WILG

Table of Contents

	<u>Page</u>
A. Statement of Interest of <i>amicus curiae</i>	1
B. Arguments.....	3
1. THE LEGISLATION CREATING THE WASHINGTON STATE HEALTH TECHNOLOGY CLINICAL COMMITTEE (HTCC) IS AT ODDS WITH THE “GRAND BARGAIN”	3
2. THE HTCC STATUTES WORK AN IMPERMISSIBLE DELEGATION OF AUTHORITY TO LEGISLATE WHAT IS OR IS NOT PROPER AND NECESSARY TREATMENT FOR ALL INJURED WORKERS.....	9
3. THE COURTS INTERPRETATIONS OF RCW 70.14.120(3) & (4) FAIL TO RECOGNIZE THAT THE CONFLICT BETWEEN THE TWO SUBSECTIONS IS IRRECONCILABLE IN LIGHT OF THE GOVERNOR’S PARTIAL VETO OF THE HTCC LEGISLATION	14
C. Conclusion.....	18

Table of Authorities

A. Table of Cases

Washington Cases

<i>Barry & Barry v. State Dep’t of Motor Vehicles</i> , 81 Wn. 2d 155, 158-64, 500 P.2d 540 (1972).....	9-10, 11
---	----------

<i>Cockle v. Dep’t of Labor & Indus.</i> , 142 Wn.2d 801, 16 P.3d 583 (2001).....	16
<i>Dennis v. Dep’t of Labor & Indus.</i> , 109 Wn.2d 467, 745 P.2d 1245 (1987).....	16
<i>Double D Hop Ranch v. Sanchez</i> , 133 Wn. 2d 793, 799, 947 P.2d 727 (1997).....	15
<i>Joy v. Dep’t of Labor & Indus.</i> , 170 Wn. App. 614 (2012)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Murray v. Dep’t of Labor & Indus.</i> , 1 Wn. App. 2d 1, 15 fn. 5, 403 P.3d 949 (2017).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Peet v. Mills</i> , 76 Wn. 437 (1913).....	16
<i>Saldin Sec. v. Snohomish Cnty.</i> , 134 Wn. 2d 288, 292, 949 P.2d 370 (1998).....	12
<i>Stertz v. Ind. Ins. Comm.</i> , 91 Wn. 588, 158 P. 256 (1916)	4-5
<i>Street v. Weyerhaeuser</i> , 189 Wn. 2d 187 (2017).....	16
<i>Walston v. Boeing Co.</i> , 181 Wn. 2d 391, 334 P.3d 519 (2014).....	4
Other Cases	
<i>Middleton v. Texas Power & Light Co.</i> , 249 U.S. 152, 39 S. Ct. 227, 63 L. Ed. 527 (1919)	5
<i>Mountain Timber Co. v. Wash.</i> , 243 U.S. 219, 37 S. Ct. 260, 61 L. Ed. 685 (1917).....	5

<i>New York Cent. R. Co. v. White</i> , 243 U.S. 188, 37 S. Ct. 247, 61 L. Ed. 667 (1917).....	5
--	---

Washington Statutes & Rules

Wash. Const., Art. II § 1	10
RCW 34.05.030	13
RCW 34.05.310	10
RCW 34.05.328	10
RCW 34.05.410	10
RCW 42.02.030	11
RCW 42.30.060	11
RCW 42.30.070	11
RCW 51.04.010	4
RCW 51.04.030	17
RCW 51.24.020	4
RCW 51.36.010	17
RCW 51.36.140	17-18
RCW 70.14.090	10
RCW 70.14.120	14-16
WAC 182-55-030.....	8

Other Authorities

A. WIDMAN, WORKERS’ COMPENSATION: A CAUTIONARY TALE (2006)2, 3	
--	--

D.A. Gerdes, <i>Workers' compensation, an overview for physicians</i> , S. DAK. MED J. 17 (1990).....	4
G.P. Guyton, <i>A Brief History of Workers' Compensation</i> , 19 IOWA ORTHO. J. 106 (1999).....	4
U.S. DEP'T OF LABOR, DOES THE WORKERS' COMPENSATION SYSTEM FULFILL ITS OBLIGATIONS TO INJURED WORKERS? (2016)	5-6
